

Nos. 16-71196, 21-631

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSE ADALBERTO ARIAS JOVEL,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS • AGENCY NO.
A092-142-072

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
PEDER K. BATALDEN
REBECCA G. POWELL
SOPHIE SARCHET
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800**

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
ACLU OF SAN DIEGO AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES, ACLU OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION, AND IMMIGRANT
LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)(4)(E).....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. California Penal Code section 1473.7 created a mechanism for defendants to vacate legally invalid convictions after their custody has ended, filling a critical procedural gap in California law that was particularly (but not exclusively) harmful to immigrants.....	6
A. Before section 1473.7 was enacted, defendants with legally invalid convictions who were not in custody lacked a procedural avenue for post-conviction relief. The statute is a remedy to fill that void.	6
B. Before section 1473.7 was enacted to fill the procedural gap, immigrants were often disproportionately affected by the lack of a post-custodial remedy.....	11
II. Section 1473.7 was amended in 2018 to clarify the procedural requirements of motions for post-conviction relief under this statute. It did not change the core nature of the statute: a procedural vehicle for post-conviction relief.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Bautista</i> , 115 Cal.App.4th 229 (2004)	12
<i>In re Pickering</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (B.I.A. 2003)	14, 15
<i>In re Resendiz</i> , 25 Cal.4th 230 (2001).....	12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	13
<i>People v. Barocio</i> , 216 Cal.App.3d 99 (1989).....	12
<i>People v. Camacho</i> , 32 Cal.App.5th 998 (2019)	18
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , No. F080886, 2021 WL 3010018 (Cal. Ct. App. July 16, 2021)	19
<i>People v. Kim</i> , 45 Cal.4th 1078 (2009).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>People v. Mejia</i> , 36 Cal.App.5th 859 (2019)	19
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 2 Cal.5th 885 (2017).....	7
<i>People v. Perez</i> 233 Cal.App.4th 736 (2015)	7
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 68 Cal.App.5th 301 (2021)	17

<i>People v. Shipman</i> , 62 Cal.2d 226 (1965)	8
<i>People v. Shokur</i> , 205 Cal.App.4th 1398 (2012)	8
<i>People v. Soriano</i> , 194 Cal.App.3d 1470 (1987).....	12
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 52 Cal.2d 521 (1959)	8
<i>People v. Villa</i> , 45 Cal.4th 1063 (2009).....	6
<i>People v. Wiedersperg</i> , 44 Cal.App.3d 550 (1975).....	7
<i>Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17

Constitutions

United States Constitution, amend. VI	12
---	----

Statutes

1977 Cal. Stat. 3495	12
California Penal Code	
§ 745	15
§ 1016.5	7, 8, 12
§ 1016.5(a)	12
§ 1016.5(b)	12
§ 1018	7, 8
§ 1203.4(a)(1)	16
§ 1473	6
§ 1473(g)	18
§ 1473.7	<i>passim</i>
§ 1473.7(a)(1)	20
§ 1473.7(a)(2)	15, 19
§ 1473.7(a)(3)	15
Minn. Stat. §§ 590.01–590.05 (2021)	10
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.10 (McKinney Supp. 2022)	10

Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 8.308	6
Colo. R. Crim. P. 32(d)	10
Ind. R. of Post-Conviction Remedies 1	10
Ky. R. Civ. P. 60.02	10
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(b)	10
Mich. Ct. R. 6.501–6.509	10

Miscellaneous

Assembly Bill 813, 2015–2016 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2016)	9, 10
--	-------

Assemb. Comm. on Pub. Safety, Background Information
Request, 2015–2016 Leg., Reg. Sess., (Cal. 2016)..... 9, 10, 13, 14

*Criminal Procedure: Postconviction Relief: Hearing on
Assemb. B. 2867 Before the S. Comm. on Pub. Safety,
2017–2018 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2018)..... 13, 17, 18, 20*

Ingrid Eagly et al., *Restructuring Public Defense After
Padilla*, 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2022)..... 7, 13
